
Vale of White Horse District Council
Abingdon and North East Area Committee agenda - Monday, 11 March 2019

Page 1

Abingdon and North East 
Area Committee Agenda
Contact: Abbie Mulcairn
Telephone: 01235 422520
Email: abbie.mulcairn@southandvale.gov.uk  
Date: Friday, 01 March 2019
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Abingdon and North East Area Committee
will be held on Monday, 11 March 2019 at 7.00 pm 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:
Councillors
Mike Badcock Vicky Jenkins
Edward Blagrove (Chairman) Bob Johnston
Alice Badcock Monica Lovatt
Margaret Crick Sandy Lovatt
Stuart Davenport Chris Palmer
Gervase Duffield Helen Pighills
Katie Finch Judy Roberts
Robert Hall Emily Smith (Vice Chair)
Debby Hallett Henry Spencer
Dudley Hoddinott Catherine Webber

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic 

mailto:abbie.mulcairn@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Abingdon and North East Area Committee agenda - Monday, 11 March 2019

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

Council's vision 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency. 
 
1. Apologies for absence 
  
To record apologies for absence.

2. Minutes 

(Pages 3 - 7)  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Abingdon and North East Area Committee minutes 
of the meeting held on 17 July 2018.  

3. Declarations of interest 
  
To receive any declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5. Public participation 
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.  

6. New Homes Bonus Grants 2018/19 - Round two 

(Pages 8 - 36)  
To consider the head of community services’ report.

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 

None



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 17 July 2018  Ab.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Abingdon and North East 

Area Committee 

 

held on Tuesday, 17 July 2018 at 7.00 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB  
 
 
Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Mike Badcock (Chairman), Helen Pighills (Vice-Chairman), 
Ed Blagrove, Margaret Crick, Gervase Duffield, Debby Hallett, Robert Hall, 
Dudley Hoddinott, Vicky Jenkins, Monica Lovatt, Sandy Lovatt, Chris Palmer, 
Judy Roberts and Emily Smith 
 

Officers: Carole Cumming, Kathy Deacon, Harry Gable and Nicola Meurer  
 
 

Number of members of the public: 3 

 

 
 

Ab.1 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alice Badcock, Debby Hallett, 
Bob Johnston and Catherine Webber. 
 

Ab.2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 were agreed as an accurate 
record of the meeting and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

Ab.3 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Dudley Hoddinott declared that he was a member of North Hinksey PCC 
and that he would step down from the committee when the item was considered, to 
enable him to speak in support of their application. 
 

Ab.4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 17 July 2018  Ab.2 

Ab.5 Public participation  
 
Speakers representing the applicants were present for three of the applications. They 
would speak when their application was under consideration, and also had the 
opportunity to respond to questions of clarification from the committee. 
 
In the case of Damascus PCC, who had made funding applications to both the capital 
grants and NHB schemes for the same project, it was decided that they could address 
the committee for both applications at the same time in the interest of avoiding 
duplication. 
 
The speakers were as follows: 
 
North Hinksey PCC: Dudley Hoddinott. 
 
Damascus PCC: Fred Cubbage, accompanied by Helen Kendrick. 
 
Abingdon Rowing Club: Reverend Kevin Mentzel. 
 

 

Ab.6 Community Grants  
 
All Saints Methodist Church Abingdon  
 
The officer introduced the application by All Saints Methodist Church Abingdon for a 
capital grant of £7,500 towards a £130,910 project to refurbish the existing toilet 
facilities in the church. Officers had recommended that any grant awarded should be 
conditional upon agreement from the applicants that: 
 

 no work can start until they have a contract for the works and have secured 
all the funding needed to fund the whole project;  

 they consider the equality and sustainability feedback contained within the 
officer’s report and implement any suggestions where physically possible. 

 
No speakers were present for this application. The committee debated the item. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To approve the officer’s recommended score of 7 points out of a possible 
9. 

2. To approve the officer’s recommended grant of 5.73 per cent of the total 
cost, capped to £7,500, the amount requested by the applicants. This 
grant was subject to the conditions listed above. 

 
 
North Hinksey PCC (St. Peter and Paul Church) 
 
The officer introduced the application by North Hinksey PCC for a grant of £1,117 
towards a £2,234 project to replace the existing kitchen at St. Peter and Paul Church, 
as well as installing hand dryers and fireguards. 
 
Councillor Dudley Hoddinott stood down from the committee and did not vote on the 
item. He spoke in favour of the application as a member of North Hinksey PCC. and 

Page 4



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 17 July 2018  Ab.3 

gave his view that this project would deliver much needed health and safety work in 
the church, allowing it to continue to be used as a venue for several different 
community groups. 
 
The committee debated the item. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To approve the officer’s recommended score of 5 points out of a possible 
9. 

2. To approve the officer’s recommended grant of 37.50 per cent of the total 
cost, capped to £838, £279 less than the amount requested. 

 
 
Damascus PCC 
 
The officer introduced the application by Damascus PCC for a grant of £30,000 
towards a £508,697 project to create a church hall in Sutton Courtenay. Officers had 
recommended that any grant awarded should be conditional upon agreement from the 
applicants that: 
 

 no work should start until the council’s grant agreement is complete, they have 
completed their tender process and have secured all the funding needed. 

 they must consider the equality and sustainability feedback contained within the 
officer’s report and implement any suggestions where possible. 

 
The officer also advised that there was Neighbourhood Plan in progress which may 
identify a need for more community space, and whether this project was the 
community’s preferred solution. 
 
Fred Cubbage, of Damascus PCC, spoke in favour of the application and answered 
questions from the committee. He provided an update on the finances of the PCC, and 
spoke of how Sutton Courtenay is currently lacking in appropriate space and facilities 
to hold community events. This in turn was negatively impacting on community 
identity, which the creation of a new church hall would address. He pointed out that 
the Neighbourhood Plan was still in the early stages of consultation and as such any 
deferral until this was complete would mean a serious delay in the delivery of this 
project. 
 
The committee debated the item. It was noted that the applicant had submitted 
applications to both the capital grant and NHB schemes, but procedure rules state that 
a project may only be funded from one of these. Accordingly, the committee decided 
to consider this item as a capital application, to allow for the best possible allocation of 
budget. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To approve the officer’s recommended score of 4 points out of a possible 
9. 

2. To approve the officer’s recommended grant of 4.42 per cent of the total 
cost, capped to £22,500, £7,500 less than the amount requested. This 
grant was subject to the conditions listed above. 

3. To reject the application for a grant from the NHB scheme, due to the 
grant awarded from the capital budget. 

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 17 July 2018  Ab.4 

 
 
Abingdon Squash and Racketball Club 
 
The officer introduced the application by Abingdon Squash and Racketball Club for a 
grant of £9,510 towards a £19,021 project to purchase and install a boiler, water 
heater, kitchen and changing room furniture at the club. 
 
No speakers were present for this application. 
 
The committee debated the item. During the discussion, they questioned the following: 
 

 Are the loans that they have received from members interest free? If not, is 
there a risk that grant money could in fact be used for repayment? 

 Given the feedback from the council’s equalities officer, how does the club 
propose to improve accessibility and make the club more open to all members 
of the community? 

 
The committee reflected that answers to these questions were fundamental to any 
decision to award a grant. In the absence of anyone representing the applicant, the 
committee decided to defer the application to give the officers time to gather further 
information from the club. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To defer consideration of this application until a future meeting in order 
to gain further information from the applicant. 

 
 
Abingdon Rowing Club 
 
The officer introduced the application by Abingdon Rowing Club for a grant of £5,078 
towards a £10,156 project to purchase two new boats and accompanying blades, to 
be used primarily by junior members of the club. Officers had recommended that any 
grant awarded should be conditional upon agreement from the applicants that they 
consider the equalities feedback contained in the report and implement any 
suggestions where possible. 
 
Reverend Kevin Mentzel, of Abingdon Rowing Club, spoke in favour of the application 
and answered questions from the committee. He outlined the great contribution that 
rowing can make towards helping young people, since it facilitates team work and 
builds character. Funding two new boats would allow four new rowers to participate in 
activity at any one time, which could total 24 people a week over the six sessions that 
they run. 
 
The committee debated the item. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To approve the officer’s recommended score of 4 points out of a possible 
9. 

2. To approve the officer’s recommended grant of 37.50 per cent of the total 
cost, capped to £3,809, £1,269 less than the amount requested. This grant 
was subject to the conditions listed above. 

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 17 July 2018  Ab.5 

 
 
TrinityLearning 
 
The officer introduced the application by Trinity Learning for a grant of £2,295 towards 
a £4,590 project to purchase office furniture and IT equipment for their base at Trinity 
Church in Abingdon. The officer advised the following: 
 

 Some items that have been applied for are available cheaper elsewhere and 
therefore it is recommended that the applicants review their choice of 
suppliers/brands if a grant is awarded.  

 The organisation is currently in the process of transferring to become a 
Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO). This would mean that the items 
that the committee would be funding will be transferred to a new organisation if 
a grant was awarded. Officers could not be certain that this new organisation 
would be eligible for the council’s grant scheme, and therefore recommended 
that this application be deferred for consideration at a later date. 

 
There were no speakers present for this item, although the applicants had provided a 
written submission in favour of their application which was circulated to the committee 
prior to the meeting. 
 
The committee debated the item. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To defer consideration of this application until the upcoming transfer to a 
CIO structure is complete. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm 
 
 

Page 7



1

Abingdon and North-East 
Area Committee

Report of Head of Community Services
Author: Kathy Deacon
Telephone: 01235 422405
Textphone: 18001 01235 422405
E-mail: kathy.deacon@southandvale.gov.uk
To: Abingdon and North-East Area Committee
DATE:  11 March 2019

New Homes Bonus Grants 2018/19 – Round 
two
Recommendation

That the Abingdon and North-East Area Committee considers the three applications 
for New Homes Bonus grants and makes awards in line with the approved policy 
(2017).

Purpose of report

1. To give the committee the information needed to consider awarding NHB grants for their 
area.

Strategic objectives 

2. Under the ‘sustainable communities and well-being’ corporate priority in our 2016-2020 
corporate plan we have committed to support community groups through our grants 
schemes. 

Background

3. The council opened the NHB grant scheme for applications from 02 January 2019 to 28 
January 2019. 

4. The Abingdon and North-East area received three eligible grant applications requesting a 
total of £8,880 against a committee budget of
[...]
ese grants.  Officers have highlighted any 
risks to individual projects in their evaluation reports.  

Conclusion

12.That the committee considers the three eligible applications to the NHB grant scheme and 
makes awards in line with the approved policy.

Background papers

13.The council’s NHB grant policy. 

Page 9



  Appendix one- Abingdon and North East Area 2018-19 NHB grants (round 
two) 
Officer evaluations

Ref no. Organisation Scheme Scheme 
cost 

Amount 
requested

% of cost 
requested

Suggested 
score Suggested award

VNHB18-19\43 Be Free Young Carers Client Management 
Software Replacement £5,714 £900 15.75% 8 11.81% (capped to 

£675)

VNHB18-19\21 Oxfordshire Play Association  South Abingdon Saturdads £9,966 £4,983 50.00% 7
37.50% (capped to 
£2,288) based on 
eligible costs of £6,102

VNHB18-19\39 Abingdon Squash and 
Racketball Club New clubroom furniture £5,995 £2,997 49.99% 7 37.50% (capped to 

£2,248)

Total £8,880 Total suggested £5,211

Budget £25,983

Balance £20,772

P
age 10



Scoring
New facilities or activities
The project will enable the applicants to continue to register and record 
interactions with young carers.  As it will not enable any new activities to take 
place the score has been limited to one point.

Score 1/3

Community benefit
The primary beneficiaries for this project are both the staff/volunteers at the 
organisation and the young carers that access their services.  This allows them 
to score two points in this area.

Score 2/3

Funding the project
The organisation has applied for £900 from each of the area committees 
towards this project and will fund the remaining costs themselves.  As the 
organisation has identified but not secured all of the other funding for the project 
they are able to score a maximum of two points in this area.  It is unlikely that 
they would be able to fund more of the project given their on-going 
commitments.

Score 2/3

New Homes in parish(es)
The organisation operates throughout the district and is therefore able to score 
maximum points in this area.

Score 3/3

Consultation 
The applicant has consulted their current software provider and Swindon Carers Centre, which 
currently uses the software they are looking to purchase.  No other evidence of consultation was 
provided.
Project completion within timeframe 
The project is relatively short term, and will fit within the requirements of the scheme.
Financial and project management plans 
The applicant has provided a basic project plan, which involves introducing the new software 
approximately two months before their current provider stops supporting their existing software.    The 
organisation is completely dependant on grant support/donations to meet all its ongoing costs, and 
nearly stopped operating earlier this year when it was unable to secure enough funding to continue 
running its core business. If the organisation is not successful in its applications for funding to the 
other area committees it may not be able to afford the project.

Total score 8/12
 OFFICER COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDED 
CONDITIONS

Suggested 
grant

11.81% of the 
total cost, 

capped to £675

Be Free Young Carers Ref VNHB18-19\43
Client Management Software Replacement

Total project cost £5,714

Amount requested
£900 from each of 

the area 
committees

Percentage of total cost 
requested from this 
committee:

15.75%

Organisation's contribution £3,014 Organisation's latest 
bank balance £47,313

£ 1,800Other funding

Including a parish/town council 
contribution of 

£ 0

Of which £1,800 is being 
requested from other 
Vale NHB Panels

Previous grants 
VCG\689 Carers - Take a Break! Awarded £4,289
VCCG\1067 Replacement Website Awarded £378

Page 11



Applicant responses
Details of the project Purchase of laptop and specialist GDPR compliant client management software to 

record all client personal contact details and interactions.
Our current provider of this software is closing the business and will not be 
sup
[...]
ere is insufficient 
attendance by men at the new parents’ support group.

Project completion within timeframe 

Oxfordshire Play Association Ref VNHB18-19\21
South Abingdon Saturdads

Total project cost
Eligible project costs

£9,966
£6,102

Amount requested
Amended request on %

£4,983
£3,051

Percentage of total cost 
requested: 50.00%

Organisation's contribution £883 Organisation's latest 
bank balance £123,448

£4,983Other funding

Including a parish/town council 
contribution of 

£ 0

Of which £4,983 is 
secured in grants from:

Rotary Club of 
Abingdon Vesper 

Previous grants
FE17-18\51 Dalton Barracks Play Day £500
FE17-18\44 Faringdon Play Day £500
F16-17\43 South Abingdon Play Day £500

Page 13



The project will run for 12 months, 26 sessions running every other week.
Financial and project management plans 
They have attached a basic project management plan, and have secured funding for the first year of 
the project however it is not clear from these plans how or if they would fund future years.  The 
organisation has a significant bank balance of £123,448 however most of this is reserved for current 
commitments.

Total score 7/12 OFFICER COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDED 
CONDITIONS

Suggested 
grant

37.50% of the 
total cost, 
capped to 

£2,288 (based 
on eligible 

costs of £6,102)

Page 14



Applicant responses
Details of the project The South Abingdon Saturdads project will offer FREE, fortnightly sessions from 

10am until Midday on a Saturday morning at Preston Road Community Centre and 
within its first year will deliver 26 sessions.
The project will be staffed by 2 OPA Playworkers who will offer fun and positive 
Play opportunities within a Safe and Supportive environment at the heart of the 
South Abingdon Community.
The sessions will increase Childrens opportunities to Play whilst promoting 
Positive Activities and Behaviours, Increased Levels of Physical Activity and 
Healthy Lifestyles.
Session Themes will include Den Making, Sports Tasters, 
[...]
 points.

Score 2/3

Consultation 
They have letters of support from their Landlord (Abingdon and Witney College) and England Squash 
and our active communities team supports this application.

VOWHDC Participation Officer Comment:  I can confirm that “Squash” is a recognised Sport 
England activity and this particular organisation is named in our Leisure Study as a squash provider 
(Leisure and Sports facility Study 2013 – 2031 November 2014.). Paragraph 618 of our study sets out 
our support for organisations other than ourselves to provide these facilities to meet demand. We also 
note the response from Squash England in support for this project. We would therefore support this 
grant application on the basis that this money will contribute to the facility and viability of the club.  
VOWHDC Equalities Officer Comment:  I support this application. The furniture chosen provides a 
good range of seating with and without arms and different heights.
Project completion within timeframe 
Their planned purchase dates in May 2019 work within the timings for this scheme.
Financial and project management plans 
The club has recently completed an extension to their building which has taken up a large amount of 
their reserves, which means the club is not in a position to fund this work without some grant support.  

Total score 7/12
 OFFICER COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDED 
CONDITIONS

Suggested 
grant

37.50% of the 
total cost, 
capped to 

£2,248

Abingdon Squash and Racketball Club Ref VNHB18-19\39
New clubroom furniture

Total project cost £5,995

Amount requested £2,997 Percentage of total cost 
requested: 49.99%

Organisation's contribution £2,998 Organisation's latest 
bank balance £20,000

£0Other funding

Including a parish/town council 
contribution of 

£ 0

Previous grants
None

Page 16



Applicant responses
Details of the project We are reaching the end of a substantial extension project to our non-profit taking 

Community Amateur Sports Club.  The extension has co
[...]
Homes Bonus Grants 2018/19 - Round two
	Vale NHB Policy as at 18 Jan 2018 (updated Nov 2018)




Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes 

Monday, 11 March 2019 Ab.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Abingdon and North East 
Area Committee
held on Monday, 11 March 2019 at 7.00 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Mike Badcock (Chairman), Helen Pighills (Vice-Chairman), 
Ed Blagrove, Margaret Crick, Robert Hall, Dudley Hoddinott, Vicky Jenkins, 
Bob Johnston, Chris Palmer, Judy Roberts and Emily Smith

Officers: Kathy Deacon, Abbie Mulcairn, Cheryl Reeves, Shona Ware 

Ab.7 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alice Badcock, Katie Finch, Debby 
Hallett, Monica Lovatt, Sandy Lovatt and Catherine Webber. 

Ab.8 Minutes 

RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018 were agreed as an accurate 
record of the meeting and were signed by the Chairman. 

Ab.9 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Bob Johnston declared that he had predetermined his opinion on the application 
from Be Free Young Carers and as such he would step down from the committee when the 
item was considered and voted on. 

Councillor Margaret Crick declared that she was a trustee of Oxfordshire Play Association but 
was coming to the meeting with an open mind and with the officers recommended scoring in 
mind, and therefore would remain on the committee. 

Councillors Margaret Crick, Helen Pighills and Mike Badcock declared that they were 
members of Christ Hospital charity which had previously considered one of the applicants for 
a grant. They noted that they were coming to the meeting with an open mind and had not 
predetermined their opinions and therefore would remain on the committee. 

Ab.10 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes 

Monday, 11 March 2019 Ab.2

Ab.11 Public participation 

Speakers representing their applications were present for two of the three applications. They 
would speak when their application was under consideration, and also had the opportunity to 
respond to questions of clarification from the committee. The speakers were as follows:

Be Free Young Carers: John Tabor

Abingdon Squash and Racketball Club: Alan Horton 

Ab.12 New Homes Bonus Grants 2018/19 - Round two 

Be Free Young Carers 

The officer introduced the application by Be Free Young Carers for £900 towards a £5,714 
scheme to replace their Client Management Software with a more up to date system. The 
Officer clarified that the score for New Homes in parish(es) could not be changed as this was 
based on the number of properties in the district the organisation covered, of which they 
scored the maximum. 

Councillor Bob Johnson stood down from the committee and did not vote on the item. 

John Tabor, representing Be Free Young Carers, spoke in support of the application and 
answered questions of clarification from the committee. The committee debated the item. 

RESOLVED:
1. To approve the officer’s recommended score of 8 points out of a possible 12. 
2. To approve the officer’s recommended grant of 11.81 per cent of the total cost, capped 

to £675, £225 less than the amount requested. 

Oxfordshire Play Association 

The officer introduced the application by Oxfordshire Play Association for a grant for £4,983 
towards the running of a £9,966 South Abingdon Saturdads scheme. The Officer explained 
the recommended scoring and clarified members questions about the location of the scheme. 

No speakers were present for this application. The committee debated the item.

RESOLVED:
1. To approve the officer’s recommended score of 7 points out of a possible 12. 
2. The approve the officers recommended grant of 37.50 per cent of the total cost, 

capped to £2,288 (based on eligible costs of £6,102), £2695 less than the amount 
requested. 

Abingdon Squash and Racketball Club

The officer introduced the application by Abingdon Squash and Racketball Club for a grant of 
£2,997 towards the total cost of £5,995 worth of new clubroom furniture. 

Alan Horton, a representative for Abingdon Squash and Racketball Club spoke in support of 
the application and answered questions of clarification from the committee.

The committee debated the item. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes 

Monday, 11 March 2019 Ab.3

The officers clarified why they had scored 1 out of a possible 3 for community benefit, but 
following further clarification about the wider membership of the club from the public speaker, 
the committee moved to increase the score to 2. This increased the total score from 7 to 8 for 
Abingdon Squash and Racketball Club, and the Officer clarified that this would keep the 
application at a medium priority. 

RESOLVED:

1. To increase the score for community benefit from 1 to 2 which would raise the total 
score for the application to 8 out of a possible 12. 

2. To approve the officer’s recommended grant of 37.50 per cent of the total cost, capped 
to £2,248, £749 less than the requested amount. 

The meeting closed at 7:40pm 


